
04/04/2017  Page 1 of 2 
CAM #17-0336 

 
                   CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE  
                   City Commission Agenda Memo #17-0336 
 REGULAR MEETING 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor & Members of the  
  Fort Lauderdale City Commission 
 
FROM: Lee R. Feldman, ICMA-CM, City Manager 
 
DATE: April 4, 2017 
 
TITLE: Motion to Approve Contract for Purchase of General Roadway and 

Miscellaneous Construction Services - DP Development of the Treasure 
Coast, LLC - $1,074,442.74 

 

 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the City Commission approve a contract, in substantially the form 
attached, for the purchase of roadway, pedestrian, and intersection improvements via 
the General Roadway and Miscellaneous Construction Contract (Bid #C1347414B1) 
between Broward County and DP Development of the Treasure Coast, LLC (DP) in the 
amount of $1,074,442.74. It is also recommended that the City Commission authorize 
the City Manager, or designee, to approve renewal options coterminous with the 
Broward County contract contingent upon the appropriation of funds. 
 
Background 
The Las Olas Boulevard Traffic and Pedestrian Safety Study supports increasing 
roadway capacity and pedestrian improvements along SE 15th Avenue between 
Broward and Las Olas Boulevards in addition to traffic calming within the Colee 
Hammock neighborhood. The piggyback contract will apply to the entire segment along 
SE 15th Avenue. The scope includes changes to curb radii, building to comply with 
Americans with Disability Act accommodations, raising intersections, adding crosswalks 
and bulb-outs, applying stamped decorative treatments, adding pedestrian actuated 
lights, milling and resurfacing, new striping and pavement markings, making changes to 
drainage and curb inlets, and replacement of aging stormwater pipes at the Las Olas 
Boulevard and SE 15th Avenue intersection. 
 
Staff is recommending the use of the County contract because it includes most of the 
features needed to construct the identified projects above and provides expediency. 
Although the City’s active continuing services construction contracts were reviewed, 
staff did not find a suitable contract to construct the projects.  
 
Pursuant to Section 2-181(7) Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, 
this purchase will be made in accordance with Broward County Contract No. 
C1347414B1 from DP in the amount of $1,074,442.74, whereby such contract or formal 
bid followed formal bid procedures of sealed written bids, public opening, and legal 
advertising. 



04/04/2017  Page 2 of 2 
CAM #17-0336 

Resource Impact 
There will be a current fiscal year impact to the City in an estimated amount of 
$1,074,442.74, which funds are available in the accounts below. 
 

 
 
Strategic Connections 
This item is a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan 2018 initiative, included within 
the Infrastructure Cylinder of Excellence, specifically advancing: 

 Goal 1: Be a pedestrian friendly, multi-modal city.     

 Objective 3:  Improve pedestrian, bicyclist, and vehicular safety.  
 
This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are 
Connected. 
 
Attachment 
Exhibit 1 – Vendor’s Proposal 
Exhibit 2 - Contract 
 

 
Prepared by:   Catherine Prince, Transportation and Mobility 
  Elizabeth Van Zandt, Transportation and Mobility 
  Althea Pemsel, Finance 
  Linda Blanco, Finance 
 
Department Directors: Diana Alarcon, Transportation and Mobility 
                            Kirk Buffington, Finance 

ACCOUNT NUMBER
CHARACTER CODE/    SUB-

OBJECT     NAME

AMENDED 

BUDGET   

(Character)

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE   

(Character)

AMOUNT

331-P11136.331-6599
CAPITAL OUTLAY/ 

CONSTRUCTION
$822,500 $794,147 $324,542.74 

345-P11136.345-6599
CAPITAL OUTLAY/ 

CONSTRUCTION
$1,100,000 $774,315 $700,000.00 

470-PBS660502.470-3437
SERVICE-MATERIALS/   

IMP REP MATERIALS
$1,354,086 $1,287,442 $49,900.00 

$1,074,442.74 

Funds available as of Mar 27, 2017

INDEX NAME   (Program)

STORMWATER

PURCHASE TOTAL ►

LAS OLAS BOULEVARD 

PLAN IMPLEMENTATION

LAS OLAS BOULEVARD 

SAFETY


